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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Christy Costanian 
York University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The paper's aim is important and merits publication. However, the 
following issues should be pointed out:  
1)The title is not reflective of the objective of the paper. It could use 
more clarification.  
2) Methods section is clear, but could be more coherently written  
3) Discussion section could use more elaboration  
4) The entire paper could me revised for better flow of thought, and 
syntax.   

 

REVIEWER Norman Waugh 
Division of Health Sciences  
Warwick Medical School  
Coventry, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 20-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Bmjopen-2016-012801  
My comments are in two sections. Firstly, I provide some brief peer 
review comments. Brief because it is a very good piece of work 
which requires few comments. It is an excellent project with the 
potential to provide a large amount and variety of data.  
Secondly, I add some suggestions and requests for future analyses 
from the project.  
Peer review  
Introduction first paragraph, last sentence, line 37. The “is less 
certain” comment could be better referenced since we have several 
cardiovascular safety studies such as EXAMINE, TECOS, and 
SAVOR-TIMI and one study reporting a reduction in CVD events, 
EMPAREG Outcomes.  
Page 2, lines 46-47. Adherence also declines with number and 
complexity of drug treatments. See Donnan et al. Adherence to 
prescribed oral hypoglycaemic medications… Diabetic Med 
2002/19/279-84  
Page 2, lines 50-52 on intensification. The recent paper by Kamlesh 
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Khunti et al (reference 27) shows little reduction in clinical inertia 
since the earlier studies by Rubino et al (Diabetic Med 
2007/24/1412-18) and Calvert et al (Br J GP 2007/57/455-60) but 
much of this may be due to resistance by both patients and 
physicians to starting insulin, for reasons report in DAWN (Peyrot et 
al Diabetes Care 2005/28/2673-9), but also because in type 2 
diabetes, insulin treatment often does not improve control (Yki-
Jarvinen et al Diabetologia 2006/49/442-51; Hayward et al JAMA 
1997/278/1663-9).  
The QOF may be having some effect in inertia? Health & Social 
Care Information Centre. Quality and Outcomes Framework (QOF). 
http://qof.hscic.gov.uk/  
Page 4, para 2, line21. Please clarify what is meant by “no evidence 
of conflict”.  
Page 4, ethnicity. Do the GPs record ethnicity? If so, why is “an 
informatics ontology” required?  
Page 4, para 4, other medications should be recorded as well 
because adherence is affected by total number of drugs taken.  
Page 5, para 2, “chronic liver disease”. It would be important to split 
this by NAFLD and other conditions given the increasing recognition 
of NAFLD as a problem in type 2 diabetes. (See for example 
Williamson RM, et al. Prevalence of and risk factors for hepatic 
steatosis and nonalcoholic Fatty liver disease in people with type 2 
diabetes: the Edinburgh Type 2 Diabetes Study. Diabetes Care. 
2011;34(5):1139-44. And Cusi K et al. Long-Term Pioglitazone 
Treatment for Patients With Nonalcoholic Steatohepatitis and 
Prediabetes or Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus: A Randomized, Controlled 
Trial. Ann Intern Med. 2016. doi:10.7326/M15-1774)  
 
Page 5, cohort characteristics. The cohort will be a prevalence one, 
with a survival effect (those with onsets in earlier years will be 
survivors), but it should be possible to create a recent incidence 
subset in order to study outcomes over time.  
 
On line 20, there is mention of standardisation, but not to what. It is 
explained below Table 3 but should be clarified when first 
mentioned.  
 
It would be useful to subdivide BMI by ethnicity, and also to report 
prevalences by ethnicity. In table 1, there are percentages after each 
ethnic group but it is not clear how these are derived. For example 
Asian, type 2, 8.7% of what?  
In future papers, it would be good to see breakdowns of retinopathy 
and renal replacement treatment.  
 
Could there be linkage to GRO to collect mortality data?  
 
Requests and suggestions  
Strengths and limitations, page2 and 6. It will be interesting to see if 
the volunteer practices show less clinical inertia than average.  
It would also be useful to see if the GLP-1 analogues are being used 
instead of, or in combination with, insulin when treatment is 
intensified from oral drugs alone. There might be faster 
intensification by using the GLP-1s instead of insulin. And what 
weight loss is seen with GLP-1s in routine care.  
In recent NICE appraisals of the SGLT2 inhibitors, there has been 
much debate about the use of pioglitazone with manufacturers 
asserting that use is rare in the UK, whereas there was over 1 
million prescriptions in 2015. The manufacturers argue that few 
patients are now starting pioglitazone, so it would be useful to look 
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at trends in pioglitazone usage given its efficacy in NAFLD and the 
reassurance regarding bladder cancer from recent large studies.  
The SGLT 2 inhibitor studies has much lower discontinuation rates 
that reported by A P McGovern and colleagues (Br J Diab Vasc Dis 
2104 – presumably same lead author as in this study).  
Another debate in the NICE appraisals is what happens to oral drugs 
once insulin is started, with manufacturer assuming that all but 
metformin are stopped, whereas the assessment group (Warwick) 
assumed the orals are continued, except for reduction in 
sulfonylurea dosage, with that being stopped if patients move on to 
basal-bolus insulin. So data on that would help future NICE 
appraisals.  
Once insulin is started, it would be useful to see if control does 
improve, and to examine subgroups by BMI and weight change.  
The study could also provide data on which insulins are being used. 
Despite NICE guidance, NPH use has been in decline.  
Data on thresholds for intensification will be interesting. Will the 
NICE guideline prompt close monitoring and intensification once 
HbA1c exceeds 7.5%?  
Differences in glycaemic control and outcomes by socio-economic 
group have been reported in a population-based study from Ayrshire 
(Collier et al Diabetes Metab 2014/41/145-151). 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name: Christy Costanian  

Institution and Country: York University, Canada Please state any competing interests: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below:  

The paper's aim is important and merits publication. However, the following issues should be pointed 

out:  

>>> We thank the reviewer for taking the time to review our manuscript and providing the useful 

feedback below. We have endeavoured to respond to all the comments made.  

 

1)The title is not reflective of the objective of the paper. It could use more clarification.  

>>> We thank the reviewer for raising this point. We have amended the title to:  

Cohort profile: real world evidence studies into treatment adherence, thresholds for intervention, and 

disparities in treatment, in people with Type 2 Diabetes in the UK  

It should be noted we are also attempting to match the journal title requirements.  

 

2) Methods section is clear, but could be more coherently written  

>>> As with the comment below we have reviewed and edited this section and hope that it is now 

more coherent.  

 

3) Discussion section could use more elaboration  

>>> We had initially deliberately kept this section brief with the majority of the discussion around the 

strengths and limitations of the cohort. We have now added some additional summary points 

regarding the key cohort findings and some comparison with relevant literature.  

 

4) The entire paper could me revised for better flow of thought, and syntax.  

>>> We acknowledge this point and have performed an in-depth revision of the entire manuscript to 

improve flow and correct some residual syntax errors which were present in our initial draft. We hope 

these improvements have now corrected these oversights.  
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Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name: Norman Waugh  

Institution and Country: Division of Health Sciences, Warwick Medical School, Coventry, UK Please 

state any competing interests: None declared  

Please leave your comments for the authors below:  

Bmjopen-2016-012801  

My comments are in two sections. Firstly, I provide some brief peer review comments. Brief because it 

is a very good piece of work which requires few comments. It is an excellent project with the potential 

to provide a large amount and variety of data.  

>>> We thank the reviewer for these comments and the in-depth feedback provided below. We 

sincerely appreciate the time spent in reviewing our manuscript. We have done our best to respond to 

all the comments made.  

 

Secondly, I add some suggestions and requests for future analyses from the project.  

>>> These are very welcome and we have also attempted to respond to all the excellent suggestions 

made.  

Peer review  

 

Introduction first paragraph, last sentence, line 37. The “is less certain” comment could be better 

referenced since we have several cardiovascular safety studies such as EXAMINE, TECOS, and 

SAVOR-TIMI and one study reporting a reduction in CVD events, EMPAREG Outcomes.  

>>> We thank the reviewer for raising this point. At the time of writing the EMPA-REG manuscript was 

not yet available but we have now updated this sentence to reference these important large scale 

studies:  

Whilst the newer agents have demonstrated blood glucose lowering efficacy in clinical trials and good 

cardiovascular safety profiles (and even potential cardiovascular benefit with empagliflozin)12-16, 

their effectiveness in the real world setting should be monitored, particularly as patient profiles often 

differ from those included in trials.11  

 

Page 2, lines 46-47. Adherence also declines with number and complexity of drug treatments. See 

Donnan et al. Adherence to prescribed oral hypoglycaemic medications… Diabetic Med 2002/19/279-

84  

>>> We thank the reviewer for highlighting this reference and have added this to the relevant section.  

 

Page 2, lines 50-52 on intensification. The recent paper by Kamlesh Khunti et al (reference 27) shows 

little reduction in clinical inertia since the earlier studies by Rubino et al (Diabetic Med 2007/24/1412-

18) and Calvert et al (Br J GP 2007/57/455-60) but much of this may be due to resistance by both 

patients and physicians to starting insulin, for reasons report in DAWN (Peyrot et al Diabetes Care 

2005/28/2673-9), but also because in type 2 diabetes, insulin treatment often does not improve 

control (Yki-Jarvinen et al Diabetologia 2006/49/442-51; Hayward et al JAMA 1997/278/1663-9).  

>>> Again we thank the reviewer for these suggestions. We have added the following:  

Despite clinical inertia being identified nearly 10 years ago,29 30 the most recent studies do not show 

any move towards earlier intensification of treatment.31 This is may be partially due to patients’ and 

providers’ reluctance to initiate injectable therapies,32 and partially due to concerns that glycaemic 

targets are not always achieved even with addition of insulin.33 34  

 

The QOF may be having some effect in inertia? Health & Social Care Information Centre. Quality and 

Outcomes Framework (QOF). http://qof.hscic.gov.uk/  

>>> This is an interesting idea and one we have also discussed exploring at our in-house meetings. 

Multiple changes in QOF targets for glycaemic control have been implemented and may indeed have 

impacted initiation of therapy. We have added some comments regarding our ambition to pursue this 
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objective.  

 

Page 4, para 2, line21. Please clarify what is meant by “no evidence of conflict”.  

>>> We have added the following:  

Occasionally people are coded as having both T1DM and T2DM, and would be considered to have a 

conflicting code type.  

 

Page 4, ethnicity. Do the GPs record ethnicity? If so, why is “an informatics ontology” required?  

>>> This is an important point which we have attempted to clarify in the manuscript. Ethnicity is a 

predictor of medication adherence in type 2 diabetes, and a possible marker of treatment disparities. 

It is therefore vital to define correctly for this study. Ethnicity recording in primary care is better in the 

diabetes population than in those without diabetes but remains between 45-75%. We have therefore 

attempted to maximise the identification by using codes which serve as proxy markers (with a high 

positive predictive value) for ethnicity.  

 

Page 4, para 4, other medications should be recorded as well because adherence is affected by total 

number of drugs taken.  

>>> We acknowledge this point. We are aware of several different measures of pill burden in use in 

the literature and aim to explore this in future studies. To avoid overcomplicating this descriptive 

analysis of the cohort we have therefore avoided these at this stage.  

 

Page 5, para 2, “chronic liver disease”. It would be important to split this by NAFLD and other 

conditions given the increasing recognition of NAFLD as a problem in type 2 diabetes. (See for 

example Williamson RM, et al. Prevalence of and risk factors for hepatic steatosis and nonalcoholic 

Fatty liver disease in people with type 2 diabetes: the Edinburgh Type 2 Diabetes Study. Diabetes 

Care. 2011;34(5):1139-44. And Cusi K et al. Long-Term Pioglitazone Treatment for Patients With 

Nonalcoholic Steatohepatitis and Prediabetes or Type 2 Diabetes Mellitus: A Randomized, Controlled 

Trial. Ann Intern Med. 2016. doi:10.7326/M15-1774)  

>>> We have now added this information to the relevant table.  

 

Page 5, cohort characteristics. The cohort will be a prevalence one, with a survival effect (those with 

onsets in earlier years will be survivors), but it should be possible to create a recent incidence subset 

in order to study outcomes over time.  

>>> We concur that this is an interesting and helpful suggestion. We have added the characteristics 

of a recent onset T2DM cohort as table 6.  

 

On line 20, there is mention of standardisation, but not to what. It is explained below Table 3 but 

should be clarified when first mentioned.  

>>> This was mentioned initially in the methods section. However we have now duplicated this 

explanation to the results section to improve clarity.  

 

It would be useful to subdivide BMI by ethnicity, and also to report prevalence by ethnicity.  

>>> We have added the prevalence information and a breakdown of clinical characteristics in T2DM 

as Table 4.  

 

In table 1, there are percentages after each ethnic group but it is not clear how these are derived. For 

example Asian, type 2, 8.7% of what?  

>>> These are percentages of the column totals. We have now clarified this in the table legend.  

 

In future papers, it would be good to see breakdowns of retinopathy and renal replacement treatment.  

>>> We concur with this suggestion. We have a manuscript in preparation which includes a 

breakdown of retinopathy.  
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Could there be linkage to GRO to collect mortality data?  

>>> This is something we are looking into. We also have gained approval for linkage of Hospital 

Episode Statistics (HES) data to our dataset which should improve our outcomes data.  

 

Requests and suggestions  

Strengths and limitations, page2 and 6. It will be interesting to see if the volunteer practices show less 

clinical inertia than average.  

>>> We concur. This is something we have requested permission to explore in our extended ethics 

application (pending).  

 

It would also be useful to see if the GLP-1 analogues are being used instead of, or in combination 

with, insulin when treatment is intensified from oral drugs alone. There might be faster intensification 

by using the GLP-1s instead of insulin. And what weight loss is seen with GLP-1s in routine care.  

>>> Again this is a really interesting suggestion and something we have discussed exploring in our in-

house meetings. One would perhaps also expect preferential intensification to GLP-1s rather than 

insulin in people with higher BMI…  

 

In recent NICE appraisals of the SGLT2 inhibitors, there has been much debate about the use of 

pioglitazone with manufacturers asserting that use is rare in the UK, whereas there was over 1 million 

prescriptions in 2015. The manufacturers argue that few patients are now starting pioglitazone, so it 

would be useful to look at trends in pioglitazone usage given its efficacy in NAFLD and the 

reassurance regarding bladder cancer from recent large studies.  

>>> This is a really interesting suggestion and something we will attempt to find time to explore.  

 

The SGLT 2 inhibitor studies has much lower discontinuation rates that reported by A P McGovern 

and colleagues (Br J Diab Vasc Dis 2104 – presumably same lead author as in this study).  

>>> Yes, same author. The population reported in the BJDVD study is a population of early users with 

complex T2DM attending a secondary care clinic in London. It will be interesting to see how these 

results compare with national use from this larger cohort. This is something we look forward to 

analysing.  

 

Another debate in the NICE appraisals is what happens to oral drugs once insulin is started, with 

manufacturer assuming that all but metformin are stopped, whereas the assessment group (Warwick) 

assumed the orals are continued, except for reduction in sulfonylurea dosage, with that being stopped 

if patients move on to basal-bolus insulin. So data on that would help future NICE appraisals.  

>>> This is another really excellent suggestion and something we would be excited to explore.  

Once insulin is started, it would be useful to see if control does improve, and to examine subgroups 

by BMI and weight change. The study could also provide data on which insulins are being used. 

Despite NICE guidance, NPH use has been in decline.  

 

Data on thresholds for intensification will be interesting. Will the NICE guideline prompt close 

monitoring and intensification once HbA1c exceeds 7.5%?  

>>> These are also points we are keen to explore.  

 

Differences in glycaemic control and outcomes by socio-economic group have been reported in a 

population-based study from Ayrshire (Collier et al Diabetes Metab 2014/41/145-151).  

>>> We thank the reviewer for highlighting this study. We hope to be able to expand on these 

findings. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Christy Costanian 
York University, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Previous comments made have been adequately addressed in the 
revised version of the manuscript.  
I have one very minor comment regarding line 1 of the findings 
presented in the abstract; please, if the following sentence could be 
revised for clarity and brevity : "A cohort (N=58,717) of adults with 
T2DM was identified from the RCGP RSC population 
(N=1,260,761); a crude prevalence of 5.8% in the adult population". 
It is not clear that the prevalence of T2DM is being referred to as the 
sentence stands. Also, the following sentence: " The mean age of 
the T2DM cohort was 62.2 (SD 14.1) years" can be deleted, as it 
does not add value to the information presented in the abstract. 

 

REVIEWER Norman Waugh, professor of public health medicine 
Division of Health Sciences  
Warwick Medical School  
University of Warwick, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The revisions are fine and I have no further comments.  
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